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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,· 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Dis6iplinary 
Proceedings against 

" GEORGE BARAN 
. t/a OLDEN CAFE 
44 North Olden Avenue 
Trent on 9, N • · J Ii> , 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-107, issue4 by the.· 
Board of· Commiss:ipners of the City ) 
of Trenton11 · 
--~---~--------~-------------------

(, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

;\ 

Michael J. Savko, Esqlt,· Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F '°·Ambrose, .Esq·o, appearing for the .Di vision of 

···-· · i' Alcoholic Beverage Control.·· 

BY THE DIRECTOR.: 

, Defendant pleaded guilty to charges alleging that· 
(1) he sold~ served and delivered an alcoholic beverage to 
a minor and permitted the consumption of· such beverage by 
said minor' in _and upon his licensed premises in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, and (21 he sold during 
prohibited hou1~s alcoholic· beverages in their original con­
tainers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l. 
of State Regulation, No~ 38. 

On Friday evening, F~bruary 6,, 195,9;, ABC agen,ts', 
who were. :i.n d,efendant 's llcensed premises, observed the 
licensee herein ~ell and serve a glass of .beer to an ap.par~ 
ent minor without requesting any written representation as· ... 
to his age o · When the youth had consumed a por~ion of the 
beer, the· agents identified th'emselves and,. ascertaining \ ! . 

that the patron was Gerald ·--~, age 20, they .seized the 
unfinished portion of his beer for evidential purposes •. At 
11 :10 p .m • .:1 the same date,, the. agents. observedY thl,~ licensee 
se11·a pint of whiskey to a patron.who was apprehended by · 

,· one of the agents when he'left the premises with his purchase. 
The agen~, who ,remained in the premises purchased from the 
licensee ··a pint of whiskey for off-premi'ses consumption •.. The 
agents -identified the~selves to the licensee who 6rally 
admitted the violations. 

1 
. ·· Defendant has no pri9r. adjudicate~' record. I shall 

suspend his license for ten days on Charge (1) Re Bo,getti, . 
Bulletin 1246, Item .. 7, and fifteen days on Charge (2 

··".1 Re Golda, Bulletin 1261,, Item 4, .making a 'total suspension °of · 
twenty-five days. Five days will be re~itted for~he plea 
entered here in,, lea v~ng .a net- s usp.ens.ion ·or twenty days • 

Accordingly,._ . it. is, .on . tliis· .10th day of March,. 1959, 

. , ORDERED. that Plenary Retail 'consumption License c~1q7," 
iss~ed by the ~oard of Commi~~ioners of the City.of Trenton to· 
George Baran, t/a Olden Cafe, for premises !~4 North Olden .... 
Avenue, Trenton~ be and the same is he~eby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2:00·a.m. Wednesday, March 18, 1959~· 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, ~pril 7, 1959~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
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·2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGU­
LATION NOo 38 - SALE AT.LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM 
CONSUMER RESALE PRICE J.JIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
'PrQcee.dings against 

·JOHN Pe TEEVAN 
t/a THE CLIPPER SHIP 
122 Roseville-Avenue 
Newark 7 9 No J fl , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Ple.nary Retail Consump-

,. · tion License 0-17,, issued by the ) 
Municipal Bo~rd of Alcoholic 
;Beverage Control of the City of ) 

~=~~:~:------~------~-------------·-> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herbert. J. Dwyer1 P Esq ... , Attorney· for Defendant-licensee. 
Dora P~ Roth~child, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beve:1')age Control • 

. · BY THE DIRECTOR : 

··neferldant pleaded non vult to thei following charges: 

"L) On Tuesd~y,, December 23,, 1958, at about l'O :40 
p.mop you so.ld and d·elivered and .allowed, permitted and 

.. suffered ·the sale and delivery of an alcoholic b~verage, 
.'viz I>, one 4/5 quart bottle of Calvert Reserve Blended ' 
'Whiskey 9 at retail, in its original container for con­
sumption off your licensed premises, and allowed, permitted 
.and· suffered the removal o·f such an alcoholic beverage from 

. ·your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
~eguiation No G 38 4) • 

- "2" ~on Tuesday, December 23, 1958 at. about 10:40 p.m.,,·. 
you sold at retail one 4/5 quart bottle of Calvert Reserve ·· 
Blended"Whiskey.? an alcoholic beverage, ~t less than the 
price thereof listed in the then currentn_y effective·".M1ni­
muri Con.s y.mer Resale· Price List published/ by the Direct9r · 
·.of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Co~trol; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30~" f -

.. ·At ·about 10 :40 Pem. on Tuesday, December 23, 1958,, an· 
ABC ·agent purchased from the bartender for off-premises con-

. aumption a 4/5 quart bottle of Calvert Reserve Blended Whiskey 
for ,$4~75o Not only was the sale made in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No o 38, but the item was purchased below 
the r'esale pr~ice for said brand of whiskey according to the 
currently- effective Minimum Consumer Resale Price List in 
which ~t was listed for $4.79. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated-record. Effective 
August 7, 1945, when in·partnership·with,one Peter Lynch, his 
license ·was suspended qy the .then Stat.e Commissioner for 
fifteen days. _for permitting a brawl on the licensed premises. 
Re Teevan and rwich, Bulletin 676, Item'"ll, Again effective .. 
October 15.v 194 a permit ·1ssued to the defendant was suspen­
ded by the then Commissioner for ten days for sale of alcoholic 
beverages during prohibited hours... Re Teevan,, Bulletin 817, 
Ite~_loe- Inasm~ch 1 as more than ten yea~s have passed since. 
the aforesaid prior violationa, I shall not consider them .in 
fix~ng the ·penalty hereine 
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The minimUll]. s.uspen~.t.on : fl,)~· .. the<violations ·ciommi t·ted 
herein·· ~s. twenty.~five. day.~'~, .. :o.r·;~ .. fie-:.Tafrow·;_: B.u·i:1e.t1n: 1243; -:_(::;_:. 
Item 3. -Five P.ays :Will be remi·tt~d:" for t.lJ.e.- ."plea e.ntered. · · .-.:.· c: 
herein,. leaving ?-,.. net suspe-n_s:.ion :of ·t.we:nti'F· days~ .,. · 

r'. 1 - • • : , ~ ·} •. •• 

,Accordingly, it is, on this 11th :day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that Pie~ary, ;~~~ii ·,C~ns.~ptio~, Li~ens ~ .' c-17,' .·· 
issued .by the -Muniq_ipal Board .. .of: Alqoholic Beverage Contro1 ··' -_ 
of the City. o:(' New.~rk to. John .P •.. Tee'van, ··:t/a -The ·Clipper Ship, 
·for premises _122 · ~os.ev.ill.e :Avenue.,-1 ~Newark, .. be -and the· same is -

-hereb.y suspended:for.-twenty."(2oJ~aays; coriunenctng. at 2:00 a.m.· 
Wednesday, March· 18-,. 1959,, -and::.terminating -.at--2 :00 a .m, Tuesday, 
April :7 ;.>1_959...... - :. .. -... . . .. , 

• • I ~~ ·~: 

. . ~ - ',• i .. '·• 

WILLIAM HOWE?"::DAVIS 
<·;· !;' 1..Director •. · · 

' -.' . ' ' : ' _." " ' : ' ' - :·' > " " ' :. ,'.... . ·' ..... ·-.' :"' ,_. ':.. : : .' .i ' ' ';- '" "· :<_: ' : · " ' ' : ' -( 

3 •.. DlSCIPLI~ARY <f'ROCEEDINGS _·- .. -_SALE ':TO MINORS" --··MITIGATING 
CIRCUMSTANOE;S.: .... -LICENSE ,$U$-l?EWEP ;FOR 2o<DA¥S,, ... J;,ESS 5 FOR 
PLE~-· ·· - ·:.' : ·:'_'.··:·.'·- .··-··'.-_:": ·~:~_::~:~"· , · ." -_: -.· · -- . · 

In· the:· Matter·· ·o·f. Dis·c.:tpl'iba~y · 
Proceedings· agains·t .. " 

,,-:) ' .. . · ... : .. 

\ : ' 

MARGARET GARRETT 
t/a GARRETT '.S ··GLASs:-·BAR 
3'58 Ocean Aven tJ~ . . . .. _ ... 
Jersey City 5, ~. J.,, 

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 

- ~ ' ,' ·- . 

' ·~· ··~ ' 

.... ; 

-·--'/"; 

·coNCLUSIO;NS 
AND ORDER 

' ! ' 

.:: ,'! 

, ~ . 

Defendant· pleaded !!£!!. vlift···:_t9"·.:a.,_·ch_~~g·e,-~_lie·g;1·ng. ~hat:·:.;----.: 
she sold, served and deli vered, . .a,_1¢.¢hoJic· heyerages .. ta ·J;hr.e"<~. ': .. · 
minors and permitted the consumpticfri o-f'·su9h,:. beverages· .by- _ , __ :; 
said_ minors in and upon her· J.~cein~ec.i .. pr_~in~_$es·.; -.:tn. Violation ·or.: .. 
Rule. 1 of st.~te _Regulation ... No ·=~~o. ,. __ ,, ... "" .. -.' .. · _, __ · 1 

• • __ • -, _ 

~ ~ • ~. < ,.', " • • 1, , • , ,,., .f ... , ,,11 , • : . , , • • I,, -, ' ' 1 , ' • ' ' '- ' ' ' \ 

On -Frid-8.y. ni'ght.,,'.·_ JaQuary,: .. l6 , .. l.959, ... ABC: age~ta ~ho _. . , 
were in defendant• s licensed· 'premises observ.ed the bartender_ 
(James Garrett, husband of the licensee herein) serve' ·a glas·s 

.of beer to each of,three. apparent minors without_raequiring any 
·written ·represeritation --a§· to : .. tl:l.e:ir-.: a:ge:s. · Wh(fr{ the· ·yo·uths: .haq 
consumed ·a-":portion·'"bf 'their drinks·;: the ·age~rits··m(_3.de" their' ': ::"' 
identities knowQ toe- 'them and, \ssce;r·ta'i,ning· ·that ,t_hey' we.re - < _· · 
Robert ·--- (age 1.7), William -·~-- .. (age "17) and Wende 11· -·-- {age 
18), the_y seize9. ~he remaining po,rtions of. t.he. beer for .evi­
dential purposes and· informed "the bartender'''·O:r· the -violation •. 
In:,,a signed,· sworn ·-·s,tatemetit"":;~he: ·bartender· ·admits_ .-t~e ·.aforesaid" 
sal\e. and· states· ·that~ once· ·or"t~i::lce prior to· .. -.the date alleged .. · 
he/ had served the same .mtnor·s··wf:thout:'requiring any written 
representation _Of their-.·:a:geS!· ·When,. they· -~told- ·him they We.re -.. · ·. · . 
twent'y-one years old,. · 

~ • • ·1 ... •, • •• ~ J~. J . ' . : . ' . ~ .-

''. .Defendant ha.s.:: held a· 11c·e.tise .· slnce · ·J°tine · 194.].' and has·'\' 
no prior record •. ~ D_efendant~• s ?-ttorney· has s ub?nitted ·a letter 

. . ~ i' " - .. . • • • ''· 
. ! 



~ .' ' I . ·~ ~· . 
.. ·, ·:- ,~ ~i I '. l . ~ :·. 

'B'ULLE;r IN .. i2 73 . . ~ ... ,. ' 

~ .... t~ " ~-

-1 .;~~~-~: ···~··: ·':' 

. se.t;t,11'.1$· t'ci.i:-th aUet~~ mUisa'd~ c~umst&l\~~';, aiid two laJ·~ 
en~QJ'()ement -o,ffi.-cet,ir~ -~~.one: .·reaera.]t.,, .. the<. <>;·t~ef11:: mun1c.ipal ~-14 .. 

'ne::.v~ .. ~t.ubm1t~.e.~ _l,et~~~a:.:~,t~.t-tna, tba,t ·:to'·th~1r· .. ·~ra\'!l~dge the:·,~.\' 
l:tce.naee and her:n4~Lband ~njo~ ex<;elle·nt ·bµ~;t~es~: ~pd ·perf-·.: 
sqna + .reputat i.Qna ,··~ :·;.'..:'.:: · · ' ·: · · . - . · · .': 1 :·.~- · ~ : · · 

1
" 

·. r • • ' .-i;·_:· 

The Violati'~ eha~e<J· 1i\~~·i~1; ~Voi~{t9~ att i.t; · cloes .... 
, the·· ~a-l.e: ·to·. and eo.p:g}nt.1mpt,ion · O.t ~lcoboli:e: .:he:ve:'r-age:s: · by· tri-r~e.e 
rnfne>:rs . (t.wo of .. who-al~ .:ate-- Qn-ly .. $e·ventJ.;c·e'.}ri: year-?. · o.i" ·ag:e. )· cannot 

" ~e- cond.ou;ed... Ord.:l.na'.t~i~~~ z· would._. a·u~lp.end. h~i~ ':l.~t.cense .·r·or·'a -. 
$?.,er,io.<.i · o..f tw:eti:ty .... f1~¢. ~~Mll. {!\e ··-~ai-i1;e11 liQ;.rp~; -:U~1Iet:i..n I2J3~·, 
<Et.em 3:) but~. beeause'':·<01Eh.·btnri ·alear .record ·ra·P· :-ne~rly e·ightee·n . 

. :.·:}rears, :r ·shall. $,~u$·p~~d:i::~~r.'. ~ .. t#~ns;et_ -~~¥<:~~e.Il:~:f -·~i~:y:s. -··Fi~e · 
gays will,. be re·m.1.t.t-e·Cl .. ~Qr' the ;plea ehte.-:ed'_,ne·re.i:n, leaving· a 
)~et suspensio{l .oJ: f;l~~rr ii~ •....•.... · •·••·· ' ' )''f ·+%' . . .. 
)~1> -· · Acoofdl1ng1J'·.;; :*~'~;:'~·~·,. q'fJ(P~~s. ·1.1~.· d~.sri:.:o.1£.1<~areh..t. .1959, 

j~~u~~-~-~-~-,-~~.·~~--~.i.~.::i_~~~~ t;he · C:L.t.y ~;f, Jie·:tSiey' :· :~.il-~/·~to . ~areti · a.r~t'.t;" ·: :t:/.f3.. Qarre~t.t .. ' a 
. . ·p i.a.s a . Bar· i fQr . pre~ls;e·~.H$SS oe~· :: ~~e;~ue: ~ ' J!·~~~'.~;t- 'Ol.ty· ,,. be. and 

_t_,,:he .. s'.arrt.e · 1.s_.: . h~;re.·~1.J: .··'-~'-~-~.;e_•_;~;ftid.~Jitop·.f .. :~f~e1e1n: :, :~:t,~.}. :~.1::~_::',ys;-,,. . aomme·ncing · 
~t 2-·: OQ: a, .. ai. MQm,~aYJ• i_ Mi~a. !~., .. l.9,591•· · a~tl:· '~e:mn;t~~t:tng: .. a.t; 2 :oo 

~.m •. T®a@a~. ~~t;:;,f~!ff. HM~=~~i:1~; ·. .·. ., . 

4 ._.-< D:t..S.CI.P'LINA-RY PRO:t1~ElD$.NGS:· ... , $.~M. JtN1- Vi!.OJilA!f·li©Ni'.:"'.Q,:F· 'ST~ATE:-
. ·:. REquLAT·1,o.N( No •. 3;e:.; h H~ENtSE: ~us~•BDf-.:F~R.:i;i~s-·~··pAYa,,· LES.-s«.5· 
)-' FO!t·. PLE·A.. -. ..: .. " fi}\~_f · · ::; · . ·:: ·<· .. ·";· ._.·· c,«.'. ··:.:··( :_ . · 

In the Mat~te .. ~ of;· D4i·SQ'::lDl~~~ 3. ~· .. . . ; .. ., ... 
., _·;i .. , .·.-

'" ·,, :. :- · .. X.: . " .. ":. , .. ~. r 
.'.-. 

I! ·f . ' . ... '·<: . . . 
· . ;~ .· .,iJ E:Qf{CUlSIONS: 

. ... . :,., ._.,. -,, .. -. .. : •.·.·_/;::.:;_•, ; .ORDER 't, ... ''.,';'c .. \\' . . 
' :f,• I•.. •' \·:.>:·. 

t ~· .. '! • -·. ~ 

··e· . ,:.)/ 

;i:o:ar.d .. of. A~le.·:e>.he:l_i_Q:: ·1:4i'l~M~" Cb~ra.Jr~-: · , .· · . . " . ·. '·· 
!8:_~~~~=!-~~!!~~:·:'·'. 2~i.JU~) . . .· ' . :, ... ·.·.· . 

. · ~i.tr..ed·. J. H1~l.1,,t; E~itJ~·~:· 4s~~.ct~~· t·~~--·-fetend•n~~·ll~ce.ns:ee •.. 
:Qpra. ~ .,. RQ:t'hs:ch~.l~tJ '· ap,a~•~&na ~_. ;•W!Ei•n: o.~· AqJc:ofio::lt:tc, 

·t ;~· 
9.~1g-1I)a.l. ·c:on:b,_~:tlle,:1l'l~,: te.~(.~sr~!,~ji. c~umo~"~tt~i.ti> · ~n: v-iaJ:at:Lo.n 

· · §f:' R.ul .. ~: .. l 0:t.=. $.ta,te;: B•a.~~~ii.Qfj. -~~:1 ~-·~c · : ... · <y ·· ::. t · . · . 
. · fo,, ··.·.OJ> Stinctey,·., F~~ 1:$,.,;~~~~lt td;~~~·z;,jm, p~m~ic· a~ · 

. , :~J3c·· ·at·g!~t .w~o.:,. ~~a:S.~,!~td~~,!~!!~:i!~,.~~fi~~=~~:; ~:~~ha·s:~y ;'. 
.. :y~en y ~;o.ur.-. c:a.n. .. a, ~'~,.:~~~-~·:··sv;~~~~~~~,.;~. ,!"'~~8BflJ:l:~ -~ 1 • ;~~f=?· .. .i.n- .wo u.~g_s 

t,J.tlct ac·c:eptec.l .. ~:LJ;. •. ,4,Q\·. l~, @~~ent; tJierr~·~:~• . 'lb~ J,ijl<i~;pae_e> _v.er·naIIy 

·t~;;;~~~E;Nl~EZ~~=~tted 
!!or~-- the·~- p:l'e ~l ente1tetilt· ne'.~~n;J~.~- le:t.li~ing;;a:l ne,ti.: , :.:lfus:~m:a·i:oh": <7&:- ;ten 
~~-~e ... , . . . .... - , . ~ .... -- .1'',r·::;.· __ · ··_,-.r.:·i_'.?·•.:.·.:_;_:; ... , _.,., .· _'.:. :::· ... '.-~.. . -~ - .· ... ; ... ·){:Ji"·.· ·.'· , : .·· . . . . 
: :; ; , •.',',/ 

. ' -\ 
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Accordingly, it iS~ .on this~ Llth day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-333,· . 
. -·1ssued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City, 
· .. of Paterson to William Ao Bunce, t/a Bunce 's Tavern, ·ror prem­

ises 1011 Market Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby · 
suspended .for ten (10) days, commenci~g at 3:00 a.m. Monday, 
March 23, 1959, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Thursday, April 
2,, 19590 ' ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5.. . APPELLATE DECISIONS - KOSTENBADER AND SNIEGOCKI v. WASHINGTON . 
TOWNSHIP (MORRIS COUNTY) At{D THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC 
.TEA COMPANY., 

c·LAYTON L~ KOS'rENBADER and 
STANLEY SNIEGOCKI~ 

Appe.llants, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF WASHINGTON~ MORRIS COUNTY, and 
THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA 
COMPANY/) 

Respondents., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
) 

Archie Roth, Esqo~ Attorney for Appellants. 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

Shuback and Orr, Esqs©, by Edwin Wo Orr, Jr., Esqc, Attorneys 
for Respondent Township Committee. 

Milford Salny, EsqQ 9 Attorney for Respondent The Great Atlantic 
and Pacific Tea Company. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The above appeal was taken from the action of respon­
dent :..:Township Committee whereby it granted a transfer of 
License D~l from· Charles c, Messler and Mary c. Messler and 
from premi~es af Main St-reet, Long Valley, to respondent The 
Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company and to -premises on Route 
46, Township of Washingtono 

~l I 

The attorneys fo~ the respective parties having stipu­
lated to discontinue the within appeal, and no reason appea~ing 
to the ~ontrary, 

It is, on thls 16th day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same is 
hereby discontinuedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
\ Director. 
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.RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVHY BY. QUARTERLY _P~R·IO~S FROM :JULY l," l4J5S THRO~GH. MARCH ~1, 1959 

.·-is+ Quarter .-2d·tlleder 3d Quadtrr: 
·July, ,-Aug •. , S!.P..h .oct.,_ Nov_ •• Dec. Jan .. ,., Feb., Mtw:• .. lo~·cil 

ARRESTS a 
Total number of persons ~rrested 
Licensees md employees 
Bootleggers 

SEIZl!RESa 
Motor \'ehicles ..: cars 

- trucks 
- trnilers 

Stills - over 50 gallons 
- 50 gal.lens or under 

Alcch9l - ~allons 
M~sh - gallons · 
Oisti lled elcohol'ic bever~es -- eallons 
Wine ... gallons 
Bre111ed malt alcOhol ic bevera~es - eaBons 

BElAll LlCENS~ES: · 
Premises inspected 
Premises where alcohol le bevere~es were Qauged 
Bottles geuged 
Premises where violations were found · 

Type of violations found 
' · UnQJal if i ed ernpl oyees 

Application copy not available 
Reg. 138 sign.not posted 

., Prohibited signs 
Other mercmtile business 
Disposal permit necessery 
Improper beer taps 
other violations 

STATE LICENSEES; 
Pr.em Is.es inspected 
License-E:Pplications investigated 

COrRAINTSi . 
Complair1ts esslgned for lrwestigation 
Investigations completed · 
Investigations pending 

LABORATORY:: 
Ar.talyses made 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 

IDENTIFICATIONg ' . . ' 

4 
2 

2,025 .. 00 
ia .. 55 
~5·99 

72.11 

1,95~ 
1,111 

,18,624 
225 
'3~ 
15'2 

61-
~G­
~2 
22 
11 
2 

29 

65 
27 

l,~75 
1;292 
{170) 

504 
5 

122 

Criminal f irigerpririt identifications ma~ 
Persons fingerprinted for non-crimir1al porposes 
Identification contacts made with other enfor:cementaflencles 
t1V identifications vi~ N .. J.State Police teletype 

51 
753 
576 

5 
DISClPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 

Cases transmiHe:d to municipellties 
·Violations involved 

Sale during prohibeted hours 
Sale to mir.1ors 
Sale to non-members by club-licensee 
Failur~ to c_lose premises dJring grohibited hours 
Employee w/o identification card (local rei.J 
Sale to intoxicated persons 1 

.Service to ~omen at a bar (local rei•) 
Perrr.i tting brawl on prerui $.es 
Perrni Hing hostesses on premises 
Sale outside scope of license 
Possessing chilled beer (OL licensee) 
Failure fo have copy of license application on premises 
Employing unqvalif iEid persons , · . . 
Employ ir.g female bartender .(local reg.) 

. PerrnH1-i rrg foul lmgua~e on premises 
.. Permitting lottery activity on premises 

. Sale of drinks on crndi t (local rer;a.) . 

40 
42 
29 
5 
4 

l 
i 
l 
l 

Ce~»es. instituted at Division 69 
Violations involved 105 

Sale to minors 26 
Sale durir1'? prohibited hours 15 
·possessine liquor not truly labeled 4 

· S,ale belobl minlrr»Jm resale price 6 
: P.erml tting Immoral acti'li ty ,on premises 8. 

Conductlns business as a nuis1ance 6 
.Permittin2 lottery activity on pre~lses 5· 
Permitting foul lerieuage on premises 4 
Selt:; to intoxicated persons · · ~ 
frwd end front 2 
Perm i t ting bookmak i r.g o".) pr em I ses. 3 
Hirideririg irivesti15:ation ; 
Possessing ir1deccnt matter '. 
Sale outside scope of license ' 
Failure to have copy of license eppl ication on premises 2 
failure to close preml !es dur In~ prohibl ied hourfl l · 
Solwr-permittce en(lc;i~ing In conduct prohibii~d to employer .. 

64 'l 3~ 

7 
l 

7 
l 

1,950.00 
1, 150.00. 

267 .. 25 
14.99 
5~·20 

2,121 
1, 714 

28,870 
218 
31; 
Ul 
46 
57 
2~ 
12 
4 
5 

55 

78 
15 

l,10; 
lt092. 

l;l) 

351 
14 

H4 

32 
465 
321 

9 

. 56 
74 

: ;1 
13 
4 
5 
2 
2 
l 
1 

·2 
l 
l 
l' 
l 
1 
l 
1 

7~ 
119 
14 

'18 
5 

~ 
I; 
5 
4 
4 
3 
4 
4 
1 

. => . 

:> 
5 -6 / 

79 
40 
39 

12 
l 
2 
l 
2 

550 .. 00 
1,202-00 
. 225 .. 67 

19. 71 

1, 731 
2,780 

49,666 
141'' 
189 
61 
35 
16 
7 

15 
5 -· 

50 

67 
25 

1,477 
1,;a9 

192 

745 
112 
12; 

46 
534 
383 

10 

47 
5!5 
35 
11 
2 
4 
~ 

l 02"'0 

149 
:30 
17 
16 
10 
3 

~ 
" 4 
7 

' 4 
3 
'6 
3 
2 

219 
loo , 
119 

24 
2 
2 

12 
5 

lp950 .. oo 
3, 725 .oo 
1,68, .. 80 

276.65 
. 145.02 

5,ao5 
5,605 

97,160 
584 
841 
;14 
142 

. 113 
62 
49 
20 
7 

l!i4 

210 
67 

3,955 
3,173 

192 

1,600 
· l;l 
~59 

129 
"1,752 

1,280 
24 

14~ 
169 
101 
29 
10 
9 ,. 
3 
2 
2 
.2 

. 1 
l 
l 
1 
1 
l 
l : . 
1 

. 241 
~7~ 
. 70 

50 
25 
20 
17 
14 
14 
12 
12 
12 
11 
10 
10 
9 
7 
6 
6 

: .includes one· cancellEJtfon procecdina ceelnst bleinke.t e~loyment permit--fcmeles whQ. ecfod a~ t)ost~sses. 
· •$ Includes hio cancell€1tion proceedines--Lic:~nse improvidently Issued i-n vlol;:itlon ot: Sfafo Lin11tat1on Law. 

. License improvidently ,1~sued to club lacking requis-ite possession of qur.rttrs. . 
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. · . .lit. Querie.1 ~ 2d auarter ', . . ,d Q~arter . 

July, Aug., '~ept. Oct., ,Nov., Oec. Jen., Feb., "etw~ .Total 
o.tsctPLINARY . .PROCEiD'INIS '(Cont I rued) ; ·.~ 

Cases instltuteQ.' at Dlvi~lon .(Con.fll'1Jed) .. , . 
. Violations lrivc;lveda .. ,' .... :._, :,_ .,:<.,;:-.~/;,;· .:,'.::: ~-. >);-' 

· t:>~llverv·, without, bans ft~e::.a;wc;tc•= ::··>-L~ \;~;;, .. : 
· Furnt$htns unlawful ln(iJccinehhLlo ·rt!tiltlf ; 
.. Perm I tt lnQ · hostesses on. pr~lilSes ·. · .. · '· < 

Emp 1.oY Ina unqual If I. ed p~r sons . 
.. Employee w/o lc:lentlflcation card {lc)cal ree.) 

Possesslne co.ntroceptlves on premises · 
Per1nltting Qambl ine on premises · 
Service to wo~en at a bar (local reg.) 
Failure to f Ile notice of chanQe In application 
FaUure to f Ile not ice of dehult 
Sele ·on credit to retei l er · i ri def eul t . 
OnaJthorlzed tralsportatlon . 
Aldi~ end abetting unauthorized sale · 
PermittinQ brawl on .premises ·., "· .. 
Sale duriri license suspension 
Reteiler employl~Q solicitor 
Peddlir1e from vehicle 
Permittipg prostitutes on premises 
P~r.mtttin.a 99n~~RtlQ" Qn Q''trt~Y,~lru.l ''tt'!llil 
Permlttin§? oper~teonhlner ·On ·dislrlllUfion preiHses 
Soliciting house to house . 

. ··1 

.. 
,l 

·-.. J:. 
·1 
l 
•• 

... 
:-Substituting drink other than ordered 

Acceptire unlewful inducements from wholesel~r 
Solicitor violating terms of permit 
Permjttee engEQing in- conduct prohibited to emplo~er -

r. 

' 2 
2 
2 

1. ... 
1 
2 
2 

1 
. I 

"'. 
l 
1 
1 
1 

AhHtlfi' 'Ind abett I rJ{l unauth()r i zed tnnsportat iOn !tt 
P.ossessir.g .containers ·(mini atutes) under •ini111Um stenderd off I 11 .... 
Possessine.uniexed liquor ~ 
Sale to non-members by club-licensee . . : ,.. \· .. r . l:·• 

Cases brousht by lb.lnicipelit les on· OWl 1nltletlvo :end: 
reported to Division· .. ,. · 
· · Violations involved k\ a.,a 

' ~ ... Sale to minors' · 

- ! . I 

Permitting brawl on premises 
Sale :cifrinQ prohibited hours 
Con~cf'in{l_buslness as a nuisance 
PermlH i02 immorel activity on premises 
Hinder ir.g ·invest iiat ion 
Failure to close premises durlna·pr9hibitfd hours 
Purchase from improper source · . 
Sale to lntoxi ce_ted persons . . 
P.ermittin12 Qembl Ins on premises 
Perm I 1.t in& bookmak·iriQ an pr em is.es 
Permi1tins prostitutes on premises 

12 
'7 
5 
2 

• 
2 
• .... 

Perm~ ft ing hostesses on premises· 
Service to women at a ber (local reg~) , I 
Possess i rig 1 i quor not truly le.be l ect. · : . 1 
Failure tc afford v I ew ·into pre·1111 s.es dJr tng prohib'tted· hours 
Failure to di$play license certificate . ·' .. ,, . ·t ;,;; 

.-Permitting foul lanQuBQe cm p'remiSies . 
Employee working vhi le, intoxicated . 
Permi1ting minor to loiter on pr~i~~~ (l~c•l.reg.) 
Employir.Q unqualified person. ' . · . . ..... ,• 
PermJtt inil pre~ .• to be used In oonnecHon ·w1' Oelil ect.ivlfy 
Employee w/o ldentHicaUon card (local re;.) · . ·: . • · 

t£ARl~GS t£LO AT DIVISlONa . 
• Total rumber of heeJrinQs held 11~ 

Appeals . · 16 
Disciplinary proceedings 68 
Eliill:illty 14: 
Seizures 6 
Tex revocat Ions 7 
Applications for license . . 3 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDs 
Tafel number Issued 

Licenses ! . 

Ell'playmeri·t per mi ts 
Sollci tors•. " · 
Disposal ' " 
Soc i al ef fa i r " 
Vine . r. 
tU scel 1 aneous 
Transit insignia . · 
Trans· It cert if I cat es 

Oated1 April 14, 1959 · 

.,.;; 

1,_'.'! .. 

5i 
59. 
25 
1" T 
2 

' -. ' 

2 
1 
·-
1 
2 

WILLIAtt HlWE DAVI$ 
DIA~CTOf\ . 

' ' ·,I• 

'" .r 
I .. 
2 
l. 

':' IJ 
1 
2 

-1 
1 
I .-
-· 

-· 
2 
2 

·1 
1 
l 

·l 

~9 v7' 
~ 
8 

'15 
0 
1 
1 
2 

Ii: 
5 

.5 
' .~ ..... (_ . 

.IJ 
5· ' . 

' 2 
2 '. 
2 
2 
2 
1 
l 
I 
1 
.l 
l 
1. 
I 
1 
2 
.2 
·1 . 1 
l 
1 

l'9. 
185 

8&. , .. 
~ 
7 

' ' '~ 2 . 
'2 ' 
2 
2 
1 
·1 
1 
1 
1 

·1 
l 
1 
1 

·l 
1 
1 

'~ 4 . 
2~ i 

24 
21 
a 

11,612 
614 

1,522 
. 483 

686 
,,299-_ 
1,029 
1,451 . 
2,,15 
" 215 
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. . SEIZURE ~.FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ·- TRANSPORT·ATION OF ILLICI!.!' 
ALCOHOL ALCOHOL ORDEREP FORFEITEp· '- MOTOR VEHICLE RET.tJ.aN~· .. , .. 

. TO INNOCEN'l1 OWNER,, . ~·: . ·.-" : --· 

In the Matter<~or the Seizure on . 
Dec.e~ber 28., 195~ qf·64 two~uart 

). : 
. . Case· No.9864 

"Mason" jars of a).q~hb~ apd an · ) · 
·o.ldsmobile sedan m the: New Jersey · ·o·N HEARING . . . ··: 
.. Turnpike at· th~ 37. Mile Poat '9n .the ) ·. CONCLUSIONS AND. ·oRP~ ·· · 
Township. of tvI9unt Laurel,, Courity .. of . :; : 

: , Burlington arni State or. ·New!~· J~rse.y. ) ·:· . 
. --~----~~----~---~---~----~~~~~-~--~-. 
·. Harvey A .. Lieb~ Esq e , Attorney ror -pra· JonE:1 s.· •... 
· L. Edward Amada~ Esq o,, appearing for the Di via ion of 

·Alcoholic ·Beverage Control. 
· BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Thit{:m~tter·· comes be-fore me purs:uant to the: provi-~ •· 
· stions of Title 33,. Chapter 1., Rev1s·ed Statutes of. ~ew·Je.rsey,;:.,'.:>:;:::~ 
·to determine whether 64 two~uart "Mason" Jars· :ot .alcohol 'and~'>s>'.:'.:'fi'Vi(.> 

. ·.·: an. Old:smobile·. sedan,· d~scribed ,in. a soha.dule atta-ched heret·o·i.<:'-?::?r:, 
·~ .fiedzed · oh December ·281 195a on the· New ·J.e·rs~y; Turnpike·,:· at the.F\t;· 

· ··, · 37 .·Mile Post, Mount Laurel~ ~ew Jers~y,, .. cori~titute un1awru1·:~·:':·: .. :>~·:: 
· .. ··. property and·. shou..ld ·be. ·forr~·fited.; .... · ·· · ·. · · · !: · · .·. · · . · .· · . < · .. ::· 

When the matter came .on for. hearing pursuant to ·R-~s •. : 
33 :1-66 an· appearance was e.ntereo. on· behalf· of' ·ora Jories, the .• , 
registered owner of the motor vehicle, who so~ht-ita· return• 
No on~_oppo~ed forfeiture of the al~ohol. : · 

. . It app_ea;ris. that a New.: Jer.sey .state. Troe>per,,- on· th.~· · 
above· ·date ·and location., O.uring hi·s. :routine patrol .of traffic . 
on the h.ighway ,.9 ·halted.· the motot'. vehi'o'le· in questior.i.: ·The · .. 
troope.r ·ascertained that s.uch motor vehicle was being driven· .· . . . 
by Wardell Knoxq When the ·trooper dis·covered . .64 j~rs of alco~ ·.·· 
hol, some ··in the .trunk and some in· the rear ~eat" or the. car,· 
with none of ·the jars havfng affixed ·thereto.a stamp indicating.· 
the ·payment of the tax bn alcoholic b.everages.~ he: took into · .. · 
.custody the alcoho·l and ·car- and arre·ated Knox .• · Later. the aloo- .. 
. hol and car were turned over· to- ABC agents •. , . 

Knox g~ve the trooper signed. statements Wherein he 
· ola.ims _'that. he had: been ·.employed l;>y. an industrial col'.lcerri tor .. 
·.the .past .12 ye.a.rs-;. that he'· ·st.ole the,· mot·~r v~h:iole·, «i~ove::to. 

·.North· Carolina; pur:qhased the ·boot.leg a;t-(Johol" ~here f':rom· some.··.:· 
,··person unknown to. l:lim,, ahd intended to : sell the· alaoholio. be.v~:. 

erage.s ·in New-Yorko He further .states .. ~hat h~ to~k·the.··~a:r . · 
. while it· was parked in the street in. front or the' he>me of' .Or~ 

Jones·' brother. in· New York City:;· that· he. is 'acq'uainted ·with· . 
Ora Jones ·and personally ·asked h~r :.·fo:r· .. the . loan of J1er · car, · · 

:.Which she ref us e·p; Cl.· . • · · · · · · .•.. 

. ..·. ·.··. .· .··.··· At·. thlhe~r:tn€; b.e~~in Or~ J0nell test1;r ied that she · 
·.and her hus.band purchased .the.·_.·otdsmo~:ile. ·sedar1 in 1957; ·that . 

i·t. was registered in her name· because her: hue.band was:~· poo:r- · . 
credit risk; that .she ·ha~· been·employed" by·an ·indus.trial corr-· ..... 

. oern for the past 15 years ·at ·an,· ave~.age. weekly:; salary. of :'" · .. · 
.$75.00 to $.lQO.oo, but/ has· not. worke:d since.-. D~c.embe.r l~h · ·. · 
because· of illness; .~hat s;Lnce .. some time.~ in Sep'temoer ,,her,. hus-

.. band had rio dr.i ver •·s.· lic.ense,., _:and· she di,d .:no~ drive a .car;. that 
· ~ ehEf ·placed· the car. iri- the~ ·hand.a. oJ! :her d~ughter 1 who resided in 
''New York .·d1ty; that .~he and :he.r: f~~ily-.-have ·b,een ;Criendl.y with · 

.. Wardell· Knc»x for· many· .years ;.·-;th~t·, ~a;ttly.· in December.,; While at : 
. .- ll;e,.f.'. ho~e :. in ·,Ne.wark, . Knox.-.'~sl~ed h.~r• · fpr: the . loan_ o.r. h~r.'·oar ··to · · 
•··vis 1.t:. hi.a.·. family,·· and .. sh.e·· .repli.ed. ·th~ t· h~ dici .· ·_npt . .ha.Ve . to ·ask 

'. lte.r::· .. _·~; that·; he· should. ·"Just ask ·ha·i' ·daughter ·ta :5

s.+ve him ttie carr:· 
: :' :~ .- . ~ .· j . . . . . . ' . . . . . . ·. : .. ' . . . •' ' 

.. ~ . : . ., 
--; 

. I' 
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that thereafter her daughter called her to ascertain.whether 
she should loan the car to· Knox and she~ told her daughter to 
dO SO•. ~I 

- I -

.,Her• daughter,, Carrie Feaster,, testified -to the· same ·-
general effecte 

Warde 11 Knox testified that. he ha·s been ·steadily 
employed for the past 15 years in an industrial plant located 
in Bound·Brook.9 New Jersey, and has an old car which was only 
capable of use to and from work; that therefore he borrowed 
the Jones car? to vlsit his parents who r1eside in North ·Caro­
lina; that while there, he met someone who suggested to him 
that he could make some money by purchasing corn wniskey there 
and selling the whisl-rey in New York, with the end result that 
he was appr~hended; that at first he lied in-asserting that 
he stole the car because the car did ndt belong to him and 
"I done got Mrs,. Jone·s in -so much trouble that I had to_ say I 
stole ·the car to get her out of trouble".. He agreed that 
Mrs. Jories' account of how he came into possession of the_ par 
represented tne truth. Knox does not appear to have any' pre­
vious criminal record·o 

I am satisfied from the eviqenc_e presente.d that· Ora 
Jones acted in good faith, and did not know or have any 
reason ~o suspect that her car would be used by Wardell Knox 
for the unlawful trarisporta tion of ale oho lie beverages'. Hence, 
I shall return the Oldsmobile sedan to her. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if, on 
or before the 13th day of_ Ma_rch, ·1959, Ora Jones pays the costs 
incurred in the seizure and storage of the Oldsmobile sedan, 
described ln Schedule "A" attached hereto, such motor vehicle 
will be retut>ned to her; and it is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages 
lis·ted in the aforesaid Schedule "A" constitute unlawful prop­
erty and the same be and h~reby are forfeited in accordance with 
the provisions of Re s. 33:1-65 and that they be retained for 
the use of hospitals and state, co_unty and municipal instit u­
tions~ or destroyed in whole or in part, at th~ direction of the 
Director of the-Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated: March 3, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. SCHEDULE liA II 

64 - two-quart "Mason" jars ·of alcohol 
1 Oldsmobile.sedan, Serial No. 579Lb6782, 

New Jersey Registration EM5644 · · 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPOR'DA'rION OF ILLICIT 
ALC'OHOL. - ALCOHOL. ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE·' RETURNED 

· TO . _INNOCENT O,WNER • . . ·-· . . . . 

In the,· Matter of the' ·seizure· on. .) 
octobe'·r: 14·,· · 195a· oi · 6S:r two-quart 
"Mason" r jars of alcohol and 8: ) 
Buick sedan at the 40 'Mile Post. ·on 

Case No. 9820 ~-· '.:.~ ; 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER the. New· Je~f.le.Y. :Turripik~ :in the Town - ) 

sp.~·P. 'of ·Mount. La;urel~j ·. 9o4nty of 
· ~url:l-rig_tqri a:t1d· _State·· of New. J~rsey 8 ) 

' :· - ··: ., .... ·. . . . . -

-----------------~-------------------
Jack· Wi.ldrilaf:l'~· Esq·.,· _by .. ;David .. Adelman:, Esq.,, Attorne:y .. for 
· _ . .. . .. . · · . ·. Maggie Jenkins. 
Col~e, :~Berman & Ga.rth,: Effi!qs ~,, ·l;)y ·Morrill J • Co le, Esq.,, 
:· · · · >·. ... · . · Att:orneys for Mo-tor Finance.- Corporation •. 
I. Ed,war(j. ·Am_a<;la.,. Esq~ 1. appearing for tpe·_ Divis ion of 

· · . Alco ho lie. Beverage . Gontro 1. 

BY THE "PI.B.ECTOR :·, ··~:.· 
. - :. ;:' . - ·-

... · ·. This· ·ma:tte~· a.om.es .b.efore me_·pursua:nt to the provi-. 
siori~' of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised .Statutes of New Jersey, 
to de,termiqe_ wheth~r:.69 .two-quart. "Mason" jars of alcohol and 
a Buick se:dan_ de·sbr~bed ·in a schedule attached hereto, seized 
on Qctober :14 ;, 1958 orl ·.·the New .Jersey Turnpike in the ·rrownship · 
of M9µnt ·Laurel, _New ... ~er~ey.,. ·c<?nstitµ~e. unlawful property and 
sho·uild be· forfeited o · · · · 

.. .. . . When· the. ,matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 
, '33,:i.~q6 ·an a·ppeara:qc-e ·was ~ntered o·n behalf of·, Maggie· Jenkins, 

the·< r·e_gtetereQ.. owner" o_f the· ·Buick sedan', who sought its return. 
An c;LPP,earanc.e was .·a1~0 ·entered on behalf of· Motor Finance .Cor­
porat~on~ ·which sought recognition.of° its alleged lien.on such 
motor>vehicle o No. one' opposed forfeiture of the alcohol. l 

. .·: ,. _ _, · Re.ports·· of· ABC.· agents· and other documemt:s · in the file,, 
p;res-etjt;ed·in' evidence with.consent of counsel" for the cla:iJnants,. 
dis·close; the· .f91lowi;ng facts: 

-. · · ··~ New· Jers.ey State· Trooper, on the above date and loca­
tion~· halted· the.motor~vehfcle· in question during his routine. 
patrol of traffic O:t? ... the highway. ,, The trooper as~irtained that 
the motor vehicle was .be·ing operateQ. by Woodward J:!;Vans,, and 
that Garrett -Williams :and ·Sidney Jenkins were ·passengers therein; 
and tl').at Maggie Jenkins~ wife· of Sid.ney, was the registered owner 
of the .. motor vehicle. Whe_n the tro.oper discovered the 69 jars 
bf alcohol· in the t~-unk of the car, without any stamp. indiciating 
the paYJnent of tax o.~ alcohollc beverages on any of the jars·, 
he top,k into. custody: tne alcohol and car and the occupants 
·thereof •. later -the alcohol and car were turnetj. over to ABC 
?-gent~'~.· 

, A sample of 'the . contents of one of the jars was analyzed 
by the,. Di vision_ chem.1st who reports that· it is alcohol and water, 
.fit for beverage purposes, with an· alcoholic content by .volume 
of.48~07 percent. 

. Sidney .Jenkins, in a signed _statement made at the ·time 
of the. seizure, decl~res that he is employed as a laborer.by . 
an industrial coµcern·; that he left in the ca;r on Octob_er 11th 
to visit his· sister who was ill in North Carolina; that on 
Qctobe.r ll~th he drove to Raleigh and purchaseQ. the· alcohol from 
a man in the street who had the alcohol in his vegetable truck, 
and he was transpor,t:tng the alcohol. to New Jersey for purpose of 
sale. 
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The seized alcohol is illicit because of .the absence 
of 'a tax stamp.on any.of the jars and the circumstances under. 
Which such alcohol was purchased. R. s. 33:1-~(1), R. s. 
33:1-88e Such illicit alcohol, and the Buick sedan in which 
it was transported and found, constitute. uriiawful property and 
are subject to forfeitureft R$ S~ 33:1-l(y), R.s. 33:1-2, rt.s. 
33:1-66e .· . . . 

~t the ~eizure hearing Sidney Jenkins testified as . 
follows: When preparing :to visit his s:tster, he owned an old 
car and his wife owned the Buickft His car was too 6ld .to use 
for the.trip and his wife suggested that he go by train because 
he would be too sleepy and tired to make the trip in her car. 
While telephoning a railroad to inquire about train schedules, 
and in ·course thereof, he came .across Woodward Evans, who _was 
employed as a long d'istance truck driver.. He told Evans about 
his urgen1t need to vis:t t his sister and asked him if ·he would 
drive Jenkins to North Carolina and could start immediately; 
When Evans agreed, Jenkins obtained some clothes; th$ registra­
tion antj. keys to the ·.car, and too]{ his wife 's car without her· 
knowledge, as his wife was out s~opping. 

Arriving in North Carolina, he made ,arrangemen~~ to . 
take his s,ister to a hospital. While there he drove to 
Raleigh, and bought some vegetables from a person who ·was 
peddling vegetables from a trucl<. In the course of a .donve.r­
sation with the man, who noted .. that Evans' car bore N~w Jersey 
registration, he was offered a drink of c'orn liquor. The . 
peddler then suggested to Jenkins that he purchase some of the c 

corn liquor, take it back~o New Jersey and make some money. 
Jenkins said he had never sold any liquor. The peddler then 
said he knew a man who regularly transported corn liquor north, 
and if Jenkins purchased the liquor the peddler would contact 
the man, who would purchase the liquor from Jenkins. Jen~ins 
then .purchased the corn liquor which was seized. He has neve·r 

'1 

previously been arrested and has.been steadily employed at the 
plant for the past six years at a weekly salary of about $50.00, 
and that his.wife has also been steadily employed· for many 
years, earning the same amount weekly; that he, for the last.' 
few years, always had an old car to go to and from his work, 
'and his wife had a car for her own use\) 

, Maggie Jenkins testified to the followin·g effect: She' 
and h;er husband have resided in New Jersey since 1940., and she 
has· been steadily employed by industrial conce:bns for the past 
18 years with an· average weekly wage of $50.00; 1 that she pur­
chased the.Buick sedan in question in 1956! trading in another 

.oar which she owned, and in addition paid -~300.00 in cash : 
obtained from thei~ joint~bank account; that they needed two . 
cars because her husband worked "around the clock" and is off,. 
only one Sunday a -month, ~d he,nce·· she needed a car to go' to. 
work, for social uses· and to gd to church. 

,, 

Mrs. Jenkins is in substantial accord with the account, 
given by her husband a.s to the circumstances under which he 
used her car qn his trip to North Carolina, and asserts that 
she had no knowledge that her.husband wa~ to us~, her car until 
she looked for it after he left; and that to her· knowledge her 
h~sband had not previously been in any difficulty with the_ law~. 

-Fr9m the· evidence presented it appears that the- pattern 
of their marriage relationship, and their· joint activities, 

-t exclude the ·likelihood of knowledge on the part of Mrs• Jenkins 
0:4 her husband's fall from grace·in engaging in bootlegging 
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activities, entirely aside from his claimed impulsive act in 
tal<ing her car, of which she appears' to. be the· actual owner. 
The Buick sedan will therefore be ret'\Jrned to her upon payment 
of th8' costs of its seizure and storage. Seizure Gase· Nb e 

8'667, Bulletin 1080, Item 9· •. 
) 

Counsel for the finance company· has stipulated that if 
the motor vehicle is returned to Maggie Jenkinff, its claim 
shou1d be ·considered. withdrawn It Renee it is not; ne.cessary to 
det.ermine· the merits of i.ts l_ienci. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or 
.before the 13th day of March, 1959, Ma,gg.ie. Jenkins pays the 
cos-ts of· the seizure and storage· of her Bui.ck sedan, more fully 
des.cribed. in Sched.ule· "A" attached hereto, i.t wfll be returned 
to her; and it is further 

, · .. DETERMINED anci' ORDERED that the 69 'two~uart "Mason" 
jar_s of alcohol, listed in the aforesaid Sc:hedule .. ''A", consti­
tute· unlawful property and that the same"· be and h~re:by are 
forfeited, in accordance· with .. the provis:ions of .. R •. S. 33 :1-66, 
and. that they be retained for the use of· hospitals· and.state, 
county and municipal ins ti tut ions·, or de.strayed. in who le or in 
part at the direction or the Dir~ctor- of the: Division. of· 
Alcoholic Bevera~e Control. 

Dated:. March 3, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE: Dl~VIS 
Director. ; . 

SCHEDULE "A II ' 

69 - two:..quart "Mason" jars of alcoholic beverages 
1 - Bui.ck sedan, Ser-ial No. 21223_, New Jersey: 

R·egistration FBR66. 

9·. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDING.S -· TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MO.TOR VEHICLE RETURNED 
TO INNOCENT OWNER. 

In the Matter of the Seiz.ure on ) 
·oc.tober. 19, 1958 ·of a q'uantity 0·f 
alc:ohol and an Oldsmobile sedan )" 
on the· New. Jersey Turnpike at Mi-le 

.Post No~ 45 in the Township· of ) 
Burlington, County of Burlingt·on 
and State of N'ew Jersey·t) ) 
~ - ..,., __ ,_ ---- --... ---- .... ---... ---........ - ---·- ... ---·-

ON HEARING 
C.ONCLUSIONS· .AND ORDER 

Leonard Kaplan, Esq., Attorney· for· Thelma Jarvis. 
I. Edward Amada~ Esq., appearing for the Diviai.on of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contro.1 o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter, comes before. me pursuant., to the~ provi.sions 
of Title 33; Chapter l,.· Revised St.atut·es of New Jersey, to 
dete.rmine whether 119 two-quart "Mason" j:ars of' alcohol and . 
an Oldsmobile sedan, de·scribed in a sche-ct'ule attached hereto, 
se.·ized on October 19, 1958 on the. New Jersey Turnpike at the 
45 Mile Post, in the Township of Burlington, New· Jersey, con­
stitute unlawful property and should be forfeited • 

... : When the matter came on for- he.ar:Eng pursuant to R. s. 
33 :1-66 an appearance was entered oq behalf· of ~rhelma Jarvis, 
the registered ovmer of· the Oldsmobile sedan, who sought its 
:t:'.,&turne No one oppo~ed forfeiture of the alcohole 
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Reports of ABC agents and other doc·uments in the fi'le, 
presented in evidence with consent of counsel for Thelma · ·, 
Jarvis, disclose t.he following facts: ·. ·; ''"" 

A New Jersey State Trooper halted the motor vehicle iri 
question on the above date and location during his routine 
patrol o'f traffic on the highwaye The trooper ascerta.in~d 
that the motor vehicle was being operated by Dewey\N. Jarvis, 
husband of Thelma Jarvis, and that Linford Boston was a pas- . 
senger ip the c9r I) ·When the trooper ditrnovered 118 jars of 
alcohol in the trunk of the car, and one jar on the rear seat,· 

.without any stamp indicating the payment of the tax o;n.alco­
holic beverages on any of th~ .jars, he took into custody the 
alcohol_, car and the occupants of the ca1'3. Later the· alcohol 
and car were turned over to ABC agents. 

A sample of the contents of one of the jars was 
analyzed by the Divis-ion chemist who repo;rts that it is alco­
hol and water~· fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic 
content' by volume· of 37 pe:vcent. 

Dewey NII> Jarvis signed a written statement where1n·.-~it'.: 
appears that he and Linford Boston left Brooklyn, New· York, 
the previous dayp drove to Parkton, North Carolina, whe:re he''" 
inquired where he could purchase corn whiskey, and ultimately 
purchased such whiskey in Red Springs, North Carolinaf,carry­
ing out his plan to pqrcha.se, transport and contemplated sale 
of such corn Whis1rey o · 

The seized alcohol is illicit because :of the absence of 
a tax stamp on any of the jars and the ciruumstances under 
which such alcohol was purchased. R. s. 33:1-l(·i), R. s. 
33:1-880 Such illicit alcohol, and the Oldsmobil~ sedan in 
which :l.t was transported and found, constitute unlawful prop­
erty and are subject to forfeiture. R. s. 33:1-l(y), R. s. 
33:1-20 R~S~ 33:1-66~ 

From the evidence presented it appears likely that the 
Oldsmobile sedan was a gift from Dewey N. Jarvis to his wife, 
Thelma. Jarv:ls 11 He has been employed as a presser• for a number 
of. years:J and his weekly income therefrom is about .$100.00 a 
week~ ~ls wife is not employed,, they have thr~ee children, and 
apparently he has no previous record of arrei~t and conviction 
of crime. The car was purchaseHi in January 1958 for $625 .oo, 

.. of which $100000 was allowed for a trade~in of an old car, and 
the balance is being paid· off in monthly installments, extending 
to.January 19600 Dewey Jarvis' venture into bootlegging activi­
ties appe.ars to be wholly out. of pattern to his previous- back-

· ground, and it seems doubtful that he purchased the car for his · 
~ife.specifioally to avoid forfeiture for illioit liquor activ1-
ties. Under all the circumstances, I shall give Thelma Jarvis· 
the benefit of the doubt and direct the return-of the car to 
her if· she pays the costs of its seizure and storage. See . \" 
Seizure Case No.· 866.1.$) Bulletin 1080, Item 9. 

Accordingly,, i_t is DETERMINED and ORDE!RED that if on or 
before the 20th day of March, 1959, Thelma J'arvis pays the costs 
of th~ seizure and stora~e of her Oldsmobile sedan, mo~e fully . 
described in Schedule "A attached hereto, :1.t will be .returned 
to her; and it is further 

DETERMINEb and ORDERED that the 119 two-quart "Mason" 
·js.rs of alcohol,11 l:Lsted in the aforesaid Schedule "-A", consti­
tute unlawful property and that the same be and her•eby a:r,e 
forfeited, in accor•dance with the ·provisions e>i' H.S. 33:1-66, 

/ 
/ 

/ 

(' 

/// 
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and .. ,,that tb.ey 'be .reta~ned .f;or the use -.o.f ho.:spitals and state, 
couht"y .and municipal .. institutions., o.r ·de·fftr.oyed ~in who.le or 
in par.t at· 'the. d.irec_:tion .. of the Di.rec-tor -o:f the Divi'sion of 
·Alcohol.ic Beverag·e :Contro1 .• · · 

Dat·e.d .. : ·'March '10, .1.959-. 

. WILLI-AM HO.WE DAVI.S 
Direct.or •o 

. :SCHEDULE '"A" 

119 -:-· two~uart ·11Mas:on" Jars .o-r a~lcohollc beve:rage.s 
. l /_ ·Oldsmobile ·s·edan .. , Se.r'ia'.1 ··.No.o· 539127fr4 and 

Engine· ~No .• R~367283., Nevi York 'Reg.i.stration 
KA~3702 

10. DISCI]?LINARY ··PROCEEDI~G.S .. ..: LOTTERY {50-5.0 'CLUB:} - MITIGATING 
CIRC~STANOES ·~ .LI·CENSE SUSPENDED .FOR ·10 DA¥·a, :LESS 5. FOR 
"PLEA·~ 

·/ 

In the" Mat'ter o·r rntscip'linary 
Pr9ceedings: against 

RUSSELL J • MARX 
:t/a· .ELMWOOD ·GRILL 
·2 E-lmwood Avenue 
Ham'ilton Township, Merc:e·r 'Co.unty 
PO .Tre-nton 9, .No J., 

Ho~de·r. of Plenary .Re-tail Co.nsumptton ) 
License C"".'3T,, issued by the· Township ) 
Committee of Hamilton· Township 
(Mercer· County). . . ·. 
------·--~-!--·----------·-·---:--·----·------·-·-.) 

CON:CLUSIONS 
,AND ORDER 

Edward -'A'. Costigan, Esq., Attorney for Def'e.rtdant-licensee. 
Edward F o Ambro·s-e., Esq •. , appear.ing for Div.is.i.on of Alcoholic 

·Beverage· .c.antro l,. 

BY. THE. :.DIRECT.OR·: 

.Def'.el)d.ant Pl.eaded .·n.2!1 .-vult ·to the following charge·: 

. "On January 15,, 1959., and prio.r ·there·t:o'., _you allowed, 
permitted ·and suf.fe.red ··9" 1.ot·t.ery, .c.ommon1y known as and 
referred to as .a'· ·•50-so '.club;'_, to be co.nduct·ed and tickets 
and part.icipation. r·ights the.r~in ·'t:o he ~sold and of:fered for 
sale in and upon your .lic·e.nsed _premise:s and you possessed, 

·had···custody of .and .allowed, permitted .and :su·ffered such 
tickets and par.tic:ipation r:ight:s in and :upon your licensed 
premis.es; in v10·1ation .o·r .Rule 6 nf -State :Regulation No. 
:20 • II 

On ·the ·evening of January l5~ 1.959 .. 3 two ,ABC agents who 
we·re in defendant"'a .11-cens·ed _premi:se;s J):ear.d a .number of patrons 
dis-cusstng 50-50 .chance-s,. 'They ·obae.rv.ed the :def.endant as he 
plac·ed on ·the 'bar· a cigar-:box in ~whlch de.f,e.ndant p1aced several 
stubs and some money :bef;ore he put ·the :box :UEde.r the bar.. Many 
.of the pat·rons moved 'to ·.the 1din:ing-r.0:0m .wher.:e -a meeting was .. 
being' held. The ABC agents, .art·er p.ur:cha:sing .. t:ickets at fifty 
cent:.s ·each :fr.om a femalcS who had r·e.lieved :defendant :behind the 
bar., identtf:ied 'themse.lv.e:s... De.fe:nµant to:1d .the agents _chances 
were .be'ing .sold l)y the Elmwood. S.0c:i-a1 .C.l:t1b which was then 
holding .. a meet.1'ng .in :the ·.dini:ng·~ro-om. · · 

Defendant ·has no. prl:or adjud·.ieatecil r.ec'.o.rd,. .In mitigation 
the att:orney for defendant alle.ge:s tha.t "D.O .element .of commer•-
c i~11zed gambling is. involved and that 'the ~net. proceeds of the 
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,1 • ' • " .:.. • . .. < • • • • '. .. !., .~ . :.. . ". :: . , '. : :" ..... ;:... "" ' .--.' <·'. • . .. . • . - . 

lottery we:r¢ ·'us~d·· by ·the Socl~l· .. O+ub .. Tor ··1 ts- athletic and :.· > 

re-Cr~_at~9f.ial.·'-~9piy·:tties ...... ' .. It, -'al:$,o~.·9ppe.~rs .. that the ·Elmwood · . ; .. 
Social. CJ.4b wa~·.:~rf 9,'1t.s;t~~ ''o:¢g~X)i.~e,tt.j_orf. n~t affiliated With _. ( 

, the licensee who stat'ed that· ·'he -·wa.·s· not an officer_ of the· .... . ·· -
·· same· and that this was 'the fir.st time such chances had beet(:. 

sold or;i th~· _l~oe:ns.~q .. Pr~mises ...... ·:' :i; ... can p_~stinguish the facts 
in this c~s.e ·rrom.-.the."~~tt;u,atiQil . .Ythi.QA ;pr~v9-iled in Re Francis 
·w, Robbins PO"st,,.-American ·Leston.~. ::s.·l.iliet:in ·,1015, Item 9, in .. · 
which I. imposed-~ .. penalty..~91'.· fifte~.n. days· :less five for the 
plea, · .. , · Und;~er·::a.11 the.· ·a_irc'Lunstance.t:l~'.)ind being satisfied that ... 
no,. e l_eme,nt 'of. comme.r'~ialized gam.hiitjg ·~was invo 1ved1 I ~hall· ( 
·susp~nd 4efetjdarit~s ·11cende~f~~·t~n~ft~t~·~ ·Five days will be 
. remi tt:e'(i""'f(Jr . th$. ··plea entered nerei:ri" '.leaving a net s uspen­
sion ·of ·li"ve days~· ,·~·- ·; ~· " · . ·. ,.. "·. _ .... · · . .. . ~ . 

·. · ·· · Accordtrigly·, 1t_. is ,>.:o~~ ···this1
. jOt.1:1' day of March, 1959,. .· 

, . •' .· . . ' ., ., ' ··. - . _,, ' .· 

. ;' " ORDERED that Plena.ry .Retail Con,sumptiori ·License c-37, 
r, issued ·by the Township- Committee ··of Hamilton Township {Mercer' 

County). ·t.o. Rq.s.sell Jo Marx,,.: t!Br .. E1mwq9g Grill, for. premises 
2 Elmwood.-.Avenue., H'.amiltbrr .To.Wtl'~hip,_ :be. ·t:ind the same ~s here-by 

1 
su~pe:qded·._ro~·· five ·{5).· ,d·ays/:~C'q~~-ri.9.~ni;f:·at· 2 :oo a~·.m. Monday, : .. · 
Mar~h ;.23/.~959, .and .termipa~.ing:·at·~2::00 a~m. Saturday, March 
28,. 195_.,g.· . " . - ' .. -:·'.' .... -.:.'.·--~,: ... , ...... , .. _:.· .. ·.:.· .. · ........... ·. : .. . 

n ~ :.\··.-);,!., :· 
.. ·. '': :-.-· 

_.., ' ;, ~ iv:tLitinli· ·iioWE DAVIS 
, 1 _,, . ...:::-........ :: .Dir~ctor. 

·;.1'.. •' 

11. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDING·S· · - SALE AT. LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN .MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST 
FOR 15 DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR .PLEA~ ... ·'··.· "· ·· .: .. 

I , 

. . I I . 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary ) · 
Proceeding's against d .,,,_~ . . ... . . 

· ." ROSENBLUTE( .. PHARMACY · INa.~· -~ .. ·. .'".: ) · .:: .:· 
109 sp.~ingf'ielq ·Avenue · ·:·· ·, ·._ .· ..... -~ .. >._.:_ .. )· ..... · .. · .. ~-i .. 

Newar.k _'3 ·,, N·o .. -_J ~- ~ · :, .· .. '.. ,.,,. -.; 
Hold.er-·'. of· Pie~a;y Reta1i ri1s-tr1.:. · ,.. .. ,.:, 

· but1on Lioense n-10, ·1asued by the. ) 
Munioipal Board of Alcoholic . 
Eeverag·~. Contr.ol .Pf;. t1:1.t?.. 91.t~(. o.,f · -..-~·;:_;, ... , .. : · · 
Newark~,· -.... · ' ,. · · ... :· · ... · -.. , .. - · · 

-----------~-~----~-----------~----

LICENSE SUSPENDED 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- j ' 

, ·David Cas~elbaum,. Esq•~ Attorney for '.Defendant ~11c·ensee e 

l ,Edward F. Ambpose, · E~qo.,.. ,_~pp~ar~ng. '.for .. }av~sion o~ Alcoholic 
; '· _., .... · · · · .. · ·Be\rerage Control .1 .< 

\ 

BY THE .. DIRECTOR : 
.· 

. · ;_ .Def~ndant pleaded n2!l vult to the following charge:~ · 
. / ( . . 

. 
110~, January 21 1, .J959,';. yo'l.t .. ;s:b.J.d".f_ at retail, five cases 

(12 4/5-qu9-r·t ·b·ottles ··t·d·"·each case)) of Four Roses Blended 
.·Whiskey, an alcb_hdli<Y: bevet1age' .. / at less. than the price 
.thereof listed in th~.:- . .then· currently effective.___famph_let of 
New\ Jersey Minimum Consumer Resale Prices of Alcoholic 
Beverages published by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of 

"--State Regu.lation No .• 30.· ". -
.~ ' 

On January 21, 1959 1 two ABC agents, who accompanied 
one Anthony Bentley· to defendant's premises, observed the sale 
to him by Martin H. Rosenbluth,, vice president of defendant 

~ '· 
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corporation 9 of five cases of. Four Rqses Blended Whisk~y. "~!!fh.e 
sum charged for- the five· c~se·s· was,· $233·~75· The minimum r@'~~~~e 
p~ioe then· in effect for sai~ it~~:is $59 .• 40 p~r-case les~~-~~~ · 
missible ·disc·ount of 5%1· for ·a. cat?·e;..lo.t, making a total of ·{n:~ · 

. $282 .15. . ·. . . . . .. . . . . . .. · :tf~\ . 
, · · l .. · • ·: , . · • .. • - • · ·. v!x} ·!'. 

. .· . . Defendant ·has a> p~~o:tr record. Effective October~·l7~-:~·':~ 
1942,, its license was. susp~.~ded-.·by the· then Commissioner :Dgfi'"'" · 
five days for sale of alcoho.l·ic .beverage·s on. an· Election :Q~y. 
See Bulletin 532-.& :Item 4.,- :However, ;since -.this dissimilar v~q~ · 
la-tion occurred more "thane five .·y·e~.rs ago, it w:tll not be ,;J::i.~·l:' · 
.oons.idered in fixing the.· penal_t·y: he~ein •. The minlmum suspen .- · 
a io.n ·for a v:tola;t ion· of this kind, ia ten days but, because, of 
the large amount of alcoholic beverages: sold·, I· shall suspend 

· de·fendant "s license for f'iftee.11 dayeL.,~ · R,e Brodsgy, Bulletin . 
1056 1 Item 7 o Five days }'fill. be· ,remitted for the plea entered 
herein, lea~irtg a ·n~t sus~enSibn~br teh-days., 

,· .. ,, . .-· . . l 

Acc0rdingly, it is, on ~his. 12th day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED. that· Pler:iary _R'e.ta1T hist:r1ibution License .. D-10, 
issµed by -'Ghe Municipal· Boar_d ·or-- Alc9holic Beverage Control.:. . 

· of the City qf New~rk ·to Ros·shb:luth. "Pharmacy· Inc~,, for pre'ID.isea 
109" Spririgfield. Avenue·,· Newark:;,· be· and the. same is hereby sus...i .. 
pended for ten (10) days, qommenc:ing::, at. 9 :OO a .. ,.m. Monday, March 
23, 19591 _and. termin~ting a~ ~:O() a_.m~- Thursda;y, Apr11'~2, 1959 .. 

. . . . . . 
. . · . . . . 

. WILLlAM·:· HOWE DAVIS· 
· Dire-citor •. -· 
. ' 

-~ 12--~.- STATE. LICENSES -~_;NEW APPLICAT.IONS:~'.·Fr'LED~. 

Pine Distributors Inc. , . 
Eark .·Avernie at East 8th St., Lakewood JI N. J. . 

· ". · ... Application filed April 22,. i9!)9·:}'or person-.to-person, · 
·· · place-to-place transfer of st·a.:ter .. :e·everage Distributor's 

· License SBD-1G3 from M •. Rosenfie-,:raJ,, Inc'., East Side of . 
Highway #35, between Evergre·en- and.' Hills:l.de Avenues:, Ne'ptune 
c tty, N ' . J OI ' 

jphn L• Volpe· ( 

· l8 ·washingtoh Avenue, Nutl'ey; N-~- J·. , 
·. ·: :,-· Applic~tion filed April 23·~ 19,59."-fbr Plenary Winery License_. 

Iti-ueger Distributing Co. . . 
7:7 Foundry Street 9 Dover JI N~. J. ;; _ 

· -· .- ·Application filed Apri~ 2~~- 1959\fo:r. State. Beverage 
· . Distributor's Lidense.- · 

. /: 


